SODA SANAY  A. . AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

75

40. Events after the Balance Sheet Date

The Company paid third installment (25%) of its capital commitment to its subsidiary Asmaş in
February 2009.

The Company management decided to rent its steam production facility to Camiş Elektrik Üretim A.Ş.
which is the Company’s main supplier of steam for TL 1.420.000 annually.

41. Other Issues That Significantly Affect the Financial Statements or Other Issues
Required For The Clear Understanding of Financial Statements

a)Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

Since the presentation or classification of the financial statements have been changed during the
preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Communiqué Serial:
XI, No: 29, prior period’s financial statements and footnotes are reclassified in order to maintain
consistency and comparability. The following table summarizes the reclassifications made to the prior
period’s consolidated financial statements.

As previously

reported (*)
Reclassifications As restated ()

Current assets   164.994.663  -   164.994.663

Cash and cash equivalents 25.687.984 - 25.687.984

Trade receivables 19.830.040 44.713.171 64.543.211

Due from related parties 48.477.147 (48.477.147) -

Other receivables 6.729.869 (1.909.671) 4.820.198

Receivables from finance sector

operations
- - -

Inventory 63.967.607 (4.645.677) 59.321.930

Other current assets 302.016 10.319.324 10.621.340

Non-current assets  488.893.225  - 488.893.225

Trade receivables 78.303 - 78.303

Financial investments 139.812.184 (111.284.090) 28.528.094

Investments accounted for under equity

   method
- 111.284.090 111.284.090

Tangible fixed assets 346.883.743 (4.003.551) 342.880.192

Intangible assets 1.560.850 - 1.560.850

Other non-current assets  558.145  4.003.551 4.561.696

TOTAL ASSETS   653.887.888  -  653.887.888

(*) Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcement on 20 December 2004.

() Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcements on 17 April 2008 and 9 January

2009.

SODA SANAY  A. . AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

76

LIABILITIES
As previously

reported (*)
Reclassifications As restated ()

Short-term liabilities   106.905.935 -   106.905.935

Financial liabilities  23.591.801 21.112.946   44.704.747

Current portion of long term liabilities

(net)
21.112.946 (21.112.946) -

Other financial liabilities 3.458.399 (3.458.399) -

Trade payables 23.939.058 13.142.473 37.081.531

Due to related parties (net) 22.380.077 (22.380.077) -

Other payables 1.808.783 9.681.170 11.489.953

Provisions 2.129.748 (370.487) 1.759.261

Provisions for employee termination

benefits
- 1.148.764 1.148.764

Other short-term liabilities 8.485.123 2.236.556 10.721.679

Long-term liabilities  116.905.522 - 116.905.522

Financial liabilities 72.249.693 - 72.249.693

Provisions for employee termination

benefits
16.194.438 -   16.194.438

Deferred tax liability 28.440.680 - 28.440.680

Other long-term liabilities 20.711 - 20.711

EQUITY  430.076.431  -   430.076.431

Total Equity Attributable To Equity

   Holders of the Parent
422.105.217 - 422.105.217

Share capital 201.433.624 - 201.433.624

Inflation adjustments to share capital - 1.489 1.489

Valuation funds (2.269.391) - (2.269.391)

Inflation adjustments to share capital 146.192.097 (146.192.097) -

Currency translation reserve (103.798) - (103.798)

Restricted reserves appropriated from

profits
56.972.780 (46.274.513) 10.698.267

Retained earnings 4.333.841 192.465.121 196.798.962

Net profit / (loss) for the period 15.546.064 - 15.546.064

Minority Interest  7.971.214 - 7.971.214

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  653.887.888 - 653.887.888

SODA SANAY  A. . AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

77

Restatements to the 1 January - 31 December 2007 statement of income:

Continued Operations
As previously

reported (*)
Reclassifications As restated ()

Sales revenue 456.368.656 194.435 456.563.091

Cost of sales  (-) (392.413.439) - (392.413.439)

Other  Operating Income / Interest +

Dividend + Rent (net )
194.435 (194.435) -

Gross Profit / (Loss) 64.149.652  -  64.149.652

Research and development expenses (-) (1.368.374) - (1.368.374)

Marketing, sales and distribution

expenses (-)
(28.983.614) - (28.983.614)

General administrative expenses (-) (34.891.788) - (34.891.788)

Other operating income 26.146.270 (13.361.481) 12.784.789

Other operating expenses (-) (2.099.754) - (2.099.754)

Operating Profit / (Loss) 22.952.392  (13.361.481)  9.590.911

Share in net profit / (loss) of

investments accounted

   for under equity method)

- 13.117.831 13.117.831

Financial income -  6.825.231 6.825.231

Financial expenses (5.603.762) (6.581.581) (12.185.343)

Profit / (Loss) Before Taxation From

Continued Operations
 17.348.630  -  17.348.630

Tax benefit / (charge) from continued

operations
(4.484.158) - (4.484.158)

Current tax benefit / (charge) (3.900.604) - (3.900.604)

Deferred tax benefit / (charge) (583.554) - (583.554)

Profit From Continued Operations  12.864.472  -  12.864.472

Net Profit  12.864.472  -  12.864.472

Attributable to

Minority interest (2.681.592) - (2.681.592)

Equity holders of the parent 15.546.064 - 15.546.064

Earnings per share (*) 0, 077 0, 074

(*) Note 36.

SODA SANAY  A. . AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

78

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1. Statement of Compliance with Corporate Governance Principles

Pursuant to legal arrangements, provisions, and principles as laid down in Capital Markets Legislation,

the Company’s Articles of Association, and the Corporate Governance Principles as issued by the Capital

Markets Board of Turkey; this statement describes, as summarized below, the commitments of Soda